#### No. 09-559

#### IN THE

#### Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE #1, JOHN DOE #2, and PROTECT MARRIAGE WASHINGTON, Petitioners,

v.

SAM REED et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

PETER FERRARA

Counsel of Record

AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
1232 Pine Hill Rd.

McLean, VA 22101
(703) 582-8466
peterferrara@msn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Civil Rights Union

March 4, 2010

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. SIGNING REFERENDUM PETITIONS IS CORE POLITICAL SPEECH PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT	6
II. PUBLICIZING PERSONAL INFORMATION OF REFERENDUM PETITION SIGNERS WOULD BURDEN CORE POLITICAL SPEECH	8
III. THERE IS NO COMPELLING STATE INTEREST JUSTIFYING THE BURDEN ON CORE POLITICAL SPEECH INVOLVED IN PUBLICIZING PERSONAL INFORMATION OF REFERENDUM PETITION SIGNERS	15
CONCLUSION	17

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
Boos v. Barry, 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	6
Brown v. Socialist Workers Comm., 459	
U.S. 87 (1982)7,	10, 15
Buckley v. American Constitutional Law	
Foundation, 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	6, 13
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6
Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	16
Campaign for Family Farms v. Glickman,	
200 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2000)	16
Citizens United v. FEC, No. 08-205, slip	
op. at 54 (Jan. 21, 2010)(558 U.S,	
2010 WL 183856 (2010)	4, 6
FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life,	
Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	6
FEC v. National Conservative Political	
Action Committee, 470 U.S 480 (1985)	6
FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, 127 S. Ct.	
2652 (2007)	6
First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,	
435 U.S. 765 (1978)	6
Hollingsworth v. Perry, 130 S. Ct. 705	
(2010)	4
Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	6
McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission,	
514 U.S. 334 (1995)	6, 7
NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	10, 15
Neale v. Cheney, No. 48733 (Wash. Sup.	
Ct. Thurston County, Sept. 14, 1973)	3
The Ku-Klux Cases, 110 U.S. 651 (1884)	14
Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	6

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
RCW Section 29A.72.010 et seq	2 3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andres Araiza, Prop 8 Threat: Fresno Police Close to Arrest, ABC-30 (KFSN-	4
TV), Oct. 31, 2008 Karen Grigsby Bates, Backers of Calif. Gay Marriage Ban Face Backlash, NPR,	4
March 5, 2009  "Brownshirt." A Dictionary of World History.2000. Encyclopedia.com. 1 Mar. 2010 <a href="http://www.encyclopedia.com">http://www.encyclopedia.com</a>	4
Dick Carpenter II, Disclosure Costs: Unintended Consequences of Campaign Finance Reform (2007) <www.ij.org <="" td=""><td></td></www.ij.org>	
publications/other/disclosurecosts.html	9
A. Ludlow Kramer, Letter to State Senator Hubert F. Donohue, July 13, 1973	3
A. Ludlow Kramer, Secretary of State of Washington Official Statement, July 13,	
Thomas M. Messner, The Price of Prop 8, Heritage Foundation Backgrounder, No.	3
2328 (Oct. 22, 2009) (www.heritage.org/ Research/bg2328.cfm)	9
Nazi Germany-Dictatorship, History Learning Site, http://www.historylearningsite.	
co.uk/Nazi Germany dictatorship.com>	14

### $\label{eq:continued} \mbox{iv}$ TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
United Nations Declaration of Human	
Rights, Art. 2	16
Wash. Op. Att'y Gen. 55-57 No. 274 (1956)	3
Wash. Op. Att'y Gen. 378 (1938)	3
www.eightmaps.com	4
www.californiansagainsthate.com	4
www.knowthyneighbor.org	5
